

No. 23-285

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMORY INVESTMENTS LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

TYSON FOODS INCORPORATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIELLE FOLEY
Counsel of Record
LISA JOSE FALES
ANDREW HERNACKI
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 344-4000
Facsimile: (202) 344-8300
drfoley@venable.com
ljfales@venable.com
athernacki@venable.com

November 22, 2023 *Counsel for Respondents*

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Petitioners' Claims in the District Court.....	3
B. The Judgment-Sharing Agreement	3
C. Petitioners' Motion to Preclude Enforcement of the JSA.....	5
D. The District Court's Order Upholding the JSA	5
E. The Seventh Circuit's Order Dismissing Petitioners' Appeal for Lack of Jurisdiction	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Petition Merely Seeks Review of an Application of a Correctly Stated Rule of Law	9
II. There Is No Split Among the Lower Courts ..	10
III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with this Court's Precedent	11
IV. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Was Correct.....	12

A. The District Court’s Order Did Not Resolve an Important Question Completely Separate from the Merits of the Underlying Action	15
1. The Interests Implicated by the District Court’s Decision Are Not Sufficiently “Important” for Collateral Order Purposes	15
2. The District Court’s Order Is Not Completely Separate from the Merits of the Action	18
B. Petitioners Can Effectively Challenge the District Court’s Order After a Final Judgment	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	13
<i>Digital Equip. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	16
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Forty Wayne-South Bend, Ind.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	10
<i>Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	21
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	20
<i>Nat'l Broiler Mktg. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 816 (1978).....	11
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	10

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	19
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	11
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	2, 13
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	16, 19
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022).....	16
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345, 349 (2006).....	2, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C § 1	3
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	9
